

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAKE CHARLES DIVISION**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, By and
through its Attorney General, JEFF
LANDRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States, et
al.,

Defendants,

and

HEALTHY GULF, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civ. No.: 2:21-cv-00778-TAD-KK

Judge: Terry A. Doughty

Mag. Judge: Kathleen Kay

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CONSERVATION GROUPS' MOTION TO
INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

MOVANTS FOR INTERVENTION 5

ARGUMENT 10

I. CONSERVATION GROUPS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF
RIGHT. 10

 A. Conservation Groups’ Motion to Intervene Is Timely..... 11

 B. Conservation Groups and Their Members Have Legally Protected Interests
 at Stake..... 12

 C. If Successful, the States’ Action Would Impair Conservation Groups’
 Interests..... 14

 D. Conservation Groups’ Interests May Not Be Adequately Represented by
 the Existing Parties. 16

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT CONSERVATION
GROUPS TO INTERVENE PERMISSIVELY. 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>Abita Springs v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. CV 15-0451, 2015 WL 13533518 (E.D. La. Sept. 25, 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Zukunft</i> , No. CV 16-1019 (RC), 2016 WL 8608457 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>Amador Cty. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ass’n of Pro. Flight Attendants v. Gibbs</i> , 804 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1986) | 11 |
| <i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) | 12, 14, 16, 22 |
| <i>Coal. of Ariz./N.M Cnty. for Stable Econ. Growth v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996) | 13, 20 |
| <i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Entergy Gulf States La., L.L.C. v. EPA</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gulf Restoration Network et al. v. Zinke</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01674 (D.D.C. filed July 16, 2018) | 21 |
| <i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Salazar</i> , 683 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Superior Lab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2016)..... | 23 |
| <i>Healthy Gulf et al. v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00707 (D.D.C. filed Mar. 13, 2019)..... | 21 |

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)13

John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman,
256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)12, 18

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle,
561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)18, 24

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....19

Ruiz v. Estelle,
161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998)11

Sierra Club et al. v. Angelle,
No. 19-13966 (E.D. La. filed June 11, 2019)21

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)11, 16, 18

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)16

Stone v. First Union Corp.,
371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)16

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)11, 18

Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat. Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.,
332 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2003)23

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....20

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)20, 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 1332.....19

43 U.S.C. § 1344.....19

43 U.S.C. § 1702.....19

Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Feb. 1, 2021)1, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1211
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 *passim*
